the issuance of the Old Notes will be amortized over the term of the New Notes.

   USE OF PROCEEDS

   The Company will not receive any proceeds from the issuance of the New
Notes offered hereby. In consideration for issuing the New Notes as contemplated
in this Prospectus, the Company will receive in exchange Old Notes in like
principal amount, the term and form of which are identical in all material
respects to the New Notes. The Old Notes surrendered in exchange for New Notes
will be retired and canceled and cannot be reissued. Accordingly, issuance of
the New Notes will not result in any increase in the indebtedness of the
Company.

   26

   31

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the total consolidated capitalization of the
Company and its subsidiaries at December 31, 1996 and as adjusted to give effect
to the net proceeds from the sale of the Old Notes. This table should be read in
conjunction with the Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company and the
related notes and other financial information incorporated by reference or
included elsewhere in this Prospectus.

   DECEMBER 31, 1996
   --------------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED(A)
   --------   --------------
   ($ IN THOUSANDS)

Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments.....  $169,831   $451,016
   ========   ========
Current maturities of long-term debt.....  $  6,718   $  4,268
   ========   ========
Long-term debt, less current maturities:
  Senior Notes.....  $   --   $300,000
  10 1/2% Notes.....   90,000   90,000
  9 1/8% Notes.....   120,000   120,000
  Loan discount on Senior Notes(b).....   --   (1,000)
  Loan discount on Existing Notes(b).....   (77)   (77)
  Revolving Credit Facility(c).....   --   --
  Term Credit Facility(c).....   8,740   --
  Other.....   1,486   1,486
   --------   --------
   Total long-term debt.....   220,149   510,409
   --------   --------
Stockholders' equity:
  Common Stock.....   693   693
  Paid-in capital.....   426,914   426,914
  Accumulated earnings(c).....   56,455   56,261
   --------   --------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   484,062   483,868
   --------   --------
   Total capitalization.....  $704,211   $994,277
   ========   ========

- ---------------

(a) Gives effect to the issuance of the Old Notes as of December 31, 1996 and
   the application of the proceeds therefrom.

(b) Represents the unamortized portion of original issue discount related to the
   issuance of the Old Notes and the Existing Notes, as applicable.

(c) The Revolving Credit Facility and the Term Credit Facility were terminated
   and extinguished upon consummation of the Offering of the Old Notes, which
   resulted in a charge of approximately $194,000 net of income tax effect.